Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Neither this announcement nor any copy thereof may be released into or distributed directly or indirectly in the United States or any other jurisdiction where such release or distribution might be unlawful.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities.

This announcement does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. The securities mentioned herein have not been, and will not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any other state securities law in the United States, and may not be offered or sold within the United States unless registered under the U.S. Securities Act or pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, registration under the U.S. Securities Act. The Company has no intention to register under the U.S. Securities Act any of the securities referred to herein or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.

The Proposed Conversion Offer (as defined below) is not being made, and will not be made, directly or indirectly in or into, or by use of the mail of, or by any means or instrumentality of interstate or foreign commerce of or of any facilities of a national securities exchange of, the United States. This includes, but is not limited to, facsimile transmission, electronic mail, telex, telephone and the internet. The Convertible Bonds (as defined below) may not be converted pursuant to the Proposed Conversion Offer by any such use, means, instrumentality or facility from or within the United States or by persons located or resident in the United States as defined in Regulation S of the U.S. Securities Act or to U.S. persons as defined in Regulation S of the U.S. Securities Act.

## PB ISSUER (NO.5) LIMITED (the "Issuer")

(incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability) US\$175,000,000 3% Guaranteed Convertible Bonds due 2025 (Stock Code: 40097; ISIN: XS2065522398) convertible into ordinary shares of, and unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by

## Pacific Basin Shipping Limited

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2343)

## COMPLETION OF THE OFFER FOR CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

**Dealer Manager** 



Reference is made to the announcements of Pacific Basin Shipping Limited (the "**Company**") dated 25 April 2022, 26 April 2022 and 28 April 2022 in relation to the Proposed Conversion Offer in respect of the outstanding Convertible Bonds (collectively, the "**Announcements**"). Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements, unless the context requires otherwise.

## **COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED CONVERSION OFFER**

The Company hereby announces that on 5 May 2022, the Company completed the delivery of 425,987,441 Conversion Shares in respect of the Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of US\$104,919,000 for which it received Conversion Notices, to the relevant Bondholders in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, representing approximately 59.95% of the aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Bonds originally issued (the **"Converted Bonds under the Proposed Conversion Offer**"). On the same date, the Issuer completed the payment of the Early Cash Incentive and the Cash Incentive to the relevant Bondholders.

As of the date of this announcement, the Converted Bonds under the Proposed Conversion Offer have been cancelled, and the remaining outstanding principal amount of Convertible Bonds amounts to US\$70,081,000, representing approximately 40.05% of the aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Bonds originally issued.

Pursuant to Rule 37.48(a) of the Listing Rules, the Company will make further announcement(s) for every subsequent 5% interval of the original aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Bonds redeemed and/or cancelled in accordance with their terms and conditions.

For details of the effect on the share capital of the Company as a result of the allotment and issuance of the Conversion Shares pursuant to the Proposed Conversion Offer, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 28 April 2022 in relation to the end of the Conversion Offer Period.

By Order of the Board of Pacific Basin Shipping Limited Mok Kit Ting Kitty Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 5 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors of the Issuer are Martin Fruergaard, Peter Schulz and Mok Kit Ting Kitty.

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors of the Company are:

Executive Directors: David Muir Turnbull, Martin Fruergaard and Peter Schulz

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Robert Charles Nicholson, Irene Waage Basili, Stanley Hutter Ryan, Kirsi Kyllikki Tikka and John Mackay McCulloch Williamson

Non-executive Director: Alexander Howarth Yat Kay Cheung